balances, margin receivables and payables. The Group
aims at keeping borrowings at variable rates. The Group
manages its interest rate exposures by assessing
the potential impact arising from any interest rate
movements based on interest rate level and outlook. The
management will review the interest rates and ensure
they are within reasonable range.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 30 September 2022 截至二零二二年九月三十日止年度

123Annual Report 2021/22 年報

29. 金融工具（續）
(a) 金融工具（續）
利率風險（續）
下表列示本集團的除稅後（虧損）╱溢利（及

累計虧損）因倘本集團於報告期末承受重大

風險的市場利率於該日出現變動而產生的

即時變動（假設所有其他風險變數不變）。

敏感度分析

上表所示分析的結果反映本集團各實體的

除稅後（虧損）╱溢利及股權所受的即時影

響（以報告期末的利率按其各自的金融工具

計量以作呈列之用）所涉及的總額。

敏感度分析假設利率的變動已應用於重新

計量本集團所持有並於報告期末使本集團

面臨利率風險的金融工具。分析基準與二零

二一年相同。

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)
(a) Financial instruments (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)
The following table indicates the instantaneous change
in the Group’s (loss)/profit after tax (and accumulated
losses) that would arise if to which the Group has
significant exposure at the end of the reporting period
had changed at that date, assuming all other risk
variables remained constant.

Sensitivity analysis

2022 2021
二零二二年 二零二一年

Increase/(decrease)
in market

interest rate

Loss after tax
and accumulated

losses

Increase/(decrease)
in market

interest rate

Profit after tax
and accumulated

losses
市場利率

上升╱（下跌）

除稅後虧損

及累計虧損

市場利率

上升╱（下跌）

除稅後溢利

及累計虧損

HK$ HK$
港元 港元

Margin receivables 應收孖展款項 0.5% 54,784 0.5% 2,442
-0.5% (54,784) -0.5% (2,442)

Margin payables 應付孖展款項 0.5% 66,285 0.5% 99,787
-0.5% (66,285) -0.5% (99,787)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table
represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects
on each of the Group entities’ (loss)/profit after tax and
equity measured by respective financial instruments
on interest rate at the end of the reporting period for
presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in
interest rates had been applied to re-measure those
financial instruments held by the Group which expose
the Group to interest rate risk at the end of the reporting
period. The analysis is performed on the same basis for
2021.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS